

No. ____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2020

DAVID SCOTT FRANKS,
Petitioner

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari*
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*
Capital Case

*MONET BREWERTON-PALMER
S. JILL BENTON
FEDERAL DEFENDER PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404-688-7530
Monet_Brewerton@fd.org

Counsel for David Scott Franks
**Counsel of Record*

-Capital Case-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
List of Parties to the Proceedings Below.....	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	4
Statement of Relevant Facts.....	5
A. Mr. Franks Suffered From Profound Drug And Alcohol Dependence.....	5
B. Mr. Franks’s Trial: An “Unwinnable” Case.....	8
C. Motion For New Trial And Direct Appeal Counsel “Doom[Ed] The Ineffectiveness Claims.”	12
D. State Habeas Proceedings.....	15
1. The “Significant” Cognitive Impairments That Trial and Appellate Counsel Neglected.....	15
2. Mr. Franks Was at “Enormously” High Risk of Developing Substance Abuse Disorder.....	17
3. Resolution by the State Habeas Court and the Supreme Court of Georgia.....	17
E. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	18

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	19
I. Mr. Franks’s Trial Counsel Rendered Deficient Performance During The Penalty Phase of His Trial.....	20
A. The Eleventh Circuit Has Repeatedly Flouted This Court’s Precedent Holding That Residual Doubt And Life History Mitigation Are Not Mutually Exclusive Sentencing Theories.	20
1. Counsel’s duty to investigate does not evaporate when he chooses to pursue a residual doubt theory.	22
B. Substance Abuse Is Not “Invariably” A Double-Edged Sword.	26
1. Substance Abuse Is Mitigating.....	27
a. There Is No <i>Strickland</i> Exception for Substance Abuse Evidence.	27
b. Addiction Is a Mental Health Disorder that Creates and Exacerbates Cognitive Impairments.....	29
c. Substance Abuse Is Not “Invariably” a Double-Edged Sword.....	30
2. Strickland Imposes a Clear Duty to Investigate “All Reasonably Available” Mitigating Evidence.....	31
II. Mr. Franks Was Prejudiced By His Counsel’s Omissions.	344
1. Evidence of Brain Damage Was a Powerful Explanation for the Crime.....	35
2. Addiction Evidence Would Have Been Highly Mitigating.	36
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Bobby v Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	30
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	22
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	27
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	14
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	32

Federal Court Opinions

<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Franks v. Warden</i> , 975 F.3d 1165 (11th Cir. 2020)	3

<i>Housel v. Head</i> , 238 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Stewart v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 476 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2007)	27
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Franks v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 134 (Ga. 2004)	14
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 465 S.E.2d 659 (Ga. 1996)	12
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 229 S.E.2d 376 (Ga. 1976)	34
<i>Thomason v. Head</i> , 578 S.E.2d 426 (Ga. 2003)	34
<u>U.S. Constitution</u>	
Sixth Amendment	4
Eighth Amendment	4, 27
Fourteenth Amendment.....	4, 27
<u>United States Code</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
<u>State Statutes</u>	
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-31.1	34
